For details, please refer to www.cninfo.com.cn.

October 23, 2018 Company announcement: "Announcement on the progress of the company's first employee stock ownership plan"

(2018-053), see www.cninfo.com.cn for details.

November 14, 2018 Company announcement: "Zhejiang Hailiang Co., Ltd. on the company's first phase of employee stock ownership plan

Announcement on Planned Completion of Stock Purchase "(2018-061), please see www.cninfo.com

(Www.cninfo.com.cn).

Page 62

Zhejiang Hailiang Co., Ltd. 2018 Annual Report

20. Major matters of the company's subsidiaries

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

5/14/2020 Zhejiang Hailiang Co., Ltd.

https://translate.googleusercontent.com/translate_f 59/190

62

Page 63

Zhejiang Hailiang Co., Ltd. 2018 Annual Report

Section 6 Changes in Shares and Shareholders

1. Changes in shares

1. Changes in shares

5/14/2020 Zhejiang Hailiang Co., Ltd.

https://translate.googleusercontent.com/translate_f 60/190

63

Unit: shares

Before this change Increase and decrease of this change (+,-) After this change

Quantity proportion Issuing new sharesStock giving
Provident Fund

Stock swap
other Subtotal Quantity proportion

1. Shares with restricted sales

Portion
218,472,142 12.88% 256,860,319 -156,712,094 100,148,225 318,620,367 16.32%

3. Other domestic holdings 218,472,142 12.88% 256,860,319 -156,712,094 100,148,225 318,620,367 16.32%

Among them: domestic legal person holding

share
123,364,487 7.28% 256,860,319 -123,364,487 133,495,832 256,860,319 13.16%

Within nature

Shareholding
95,107,655 5.61% -33,347,607 -33,347,607 61,760,048 3.16%

2. Unrestricted shares

Portion
1,477,125,971 87.12% 156,712,094 156,712,094 1,633,838,065 83.68%

1. RMB ordinary shares 1,477,125,971 87.12% 156,712,094 156,712,094 1,633,838,065 83.68%

3. Total number of shares1,695,598,113 100.00% 256,860,319 256,860,319 1,952,458,432 100.00%

Reasons for changes in shares

√ Applicable □ Not applicable

1. Changes in the company's directors, supervisors, and senior management personnel lead to changes in the restricted shares of executives

1) The company's general election on August 25, 2016, according to the relevant laws and regulations, the departure information of the self-resigning personnel